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BHOOMI RASHI PORTAL FOR LAND ACQUISITION


1211.  SHRI MADAN RATHORE:

SHRI NARESH BANSAL:

SHRI KESRIDEVSINH JHALA:

SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:

SHRI NARHARI AMIN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of notifications issued so far through the Bhoomi Rashi portal since its inception for land acquisition purposes;

(b) the current State-wise and Union Territory- wise status of cases, along with the details related to registration, completion of surveys and updates in the notification process;

(c) whether Government propose to further simplify the land acquisition process by integrating Bhoomi Rashi with PM Gati Shakti, e-Gazette, State revenue systems or GIS - based land mapping tools; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) BhoomiRashi portal was initiated for processing of notifications for land acquisition under National Highways (NH) Act, 1956 from April, 2018. The number of notifications issued through the portal upto November 2025 are as follows:


  (i) Appointment of the competent authority under section 3(a) of the NH Act, 1956: 2542

  (ii) Intent of acquisition, under section 3A of the NH Act, 1956: 8285

  (iii)   Declaration of acquisition, under section 3D of the NH Act 1956: 7769


(b) The portal does not capture the data pertaining to registration, completion of surveys and updates of surveys except those captured at the time of Notifications under section 3A.


(c) and (d) The portal supports the plotting of GIS-based acquisition maps, and is Aadhaar-integrated. While presently no State Government land records is integrated with the BhoomiRashi, efforts have been started on a pilot basis for integration of State Government land records revenue systems based on consent of the concerned State Government. The Government is upgrading the portal to capture other processes related to land acquisition along with integration with PM Gati Shakti and e-Gazette.
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